

Thomas M. Melton (4999)
meltont@sec.gov
Daniel J. Wadley (10358)
wadleyd@sec.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Securities & Exchange Commission
15 West South Temple, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Tel. 801-524-5796

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

NATIONAL NOTE OF UTAH, LC, a Utah
limited liability company, and WAYNE
LaMAR PALMER, an individual,

DEFENDANTS.

**MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT WAYNE
LaMAR PALMER'S
RENEWED MOTION TO
STAY PROCEEDINGS**

Case No. 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	Procedural History.....	1
C.	Argument.....	5
I.	Standard for a Grant of Stay.....	5
II.	Palmer Fails to Meet His Burden to Prove That a Stay is Appropriate.....	7
A.	The Extent of Any Overlap is Purely Speculative.....	7
B.	Pre-indictment Stays are Strongly Disfavored.....	8
C.	Interest of the Plaintiff and the Public.....	13
D.	Burden on the Defendant.....	16
E.	Interest of the Court.....	16
D.	Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adolph Coors Co. v. Davenport Mach. & Foundry Co.</u> , 89 F.R.D. 148 (D. Colo. 1981).....	6
<u>Brumfield v. Shelton</u> , 727 F. Supp. 282 (E.D. La. 1989).....	10
<u>CFTC v. A.S. Templeton Group, Inc.</u> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 531 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8, 13, 14, 17
<u>Citibank, N.A. v. Hakim</u> , 92 Civ. 6233, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16299 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1993).....	8, 14, 16-17
<u>Creative Consumer Concepts, Inc. v. Kreisler</u> , 563 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<u>Cruz v. County of DuPage</u> , No. 96 C 7170, 1997 WL 370194 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 27, 1997).....	10
<u>Dawn v. Mecom</u> , 520 F. Supp. 1194 (D. Colo. 1981).....	6
<u>DeVita v. Skills</u> , 422 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1970).....	5
<u>FDIC v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Okla. City</u> , 496 F. Supp. 291 (W.D. Okla. 1978).....	6
<u>FDIC v. Renda</u> , No. 85-2216-0, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8305 (D. Kan. Aug. 6, 1987).....	13
<u>Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Molinaro</u> , 889 F.2d 899, 902 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5, 8, 17
<u>Garner v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	9
<u>In re Edmond</u> , 934 F.2d 1304 (4th Cir. 1991).....	9
<u>International Business Mach. Corp. v. Brown</u> , 857 F. Supp. 1384 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....	12
<u>Keating v. Office of Thrift Supervision</u> , 45 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5, 8
<u>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</u> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	13
<u>Librado v. M.S. Carriers, Inc.</u> , No. 3:02-CV-2095-D, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21592 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2002).....	7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17
<u>Microfinancial, Inc. v. Premier Holidays Int’l, Inc.</u> , 385 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6, 11-12
<u>Minnesota v. Murphy</u> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	12
<u>Multiven, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</u> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	11

<u>CASES CONT'D</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Rogers v. United States</u> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951).....	12-13
<u>SEC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</u> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5, 7, 8, 14, 15
<u>SEC v. First Fin. Group of Tex., Inc.</u> , 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5, 6
<u>SEC v. Gilbert</u> , 79 F.R.D. 683 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	15
<u>SEC v. Grossman</u> , 121 F.R.D. 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	5
<u>SEC v. Mersky</u> , No. 93-5200, 1994 U.S. Dist. Lexis 519 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 1994).....	13
<u>SEC v. Power Sec. Corp.</u> , 142 F.R.D. 321 (D. Colo. 1992).....	5
<u>SEC v. Rivelli</u> , No. 05-cv-1039-RPM, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45208 (D. Colo. Oct. 26, 2005)...	8
<u>SEC v. Zimmerman</u> , 854 F. Supp. 896 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	9, 15
<u>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brezinski</u> , No. 2:08-cv-333, 2009 WL 305810 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 9, 2009).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<u>United States v. All Funds Deposited in Account No. 200008524845, First Union Nat'l Bank</u> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (D. Wyo. 2001).....	13
<u>United States v. Arnold</u> , No. Civ-07-753-C, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37862 (W.D. Okla. May 8, 2008).....	7
<u>United States v. Four Contiguous Parcels of Real Prop. Situated in Louisville</u> , 864 F. Supp. 652 (W.D. Ky. 1994).....	13, 14
<u>United States v. Kordel</u> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970).....	7, 15
<u>United States v. Sperl</u> , No. 3:06-0175, 2008 WL 2699402 (M.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2008).....	12
<u>United States v. United States Currency in the Amount of \$294,600</u> , No. CV-91-2567(CPS), 1993 WL 416698 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	13-14
 <u>TREATISES</u>	
<u>Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud</u> § 12:99 (2d ed. 2013).....	7
